ORDINANCE NO. 2023-03

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND TO RE-ENACT CHAPTER 80, FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT, OF THE MYERSVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE MODIFYING AND RE-ESTABLISHING THE FLOOD PLAIN ZONES WITHIN THE TOWN OF MYERSVILLE; REQUIRING A PERMIT FOR ALL DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE DESIGNATED FLOODPLAIN ZONE; PROVIDING CERTAIN MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE FLOODPLAIN ZONE; SETTING FORTH STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES FOR SUBMISSION AND APPROVAL OF PLANS FOR DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE FLOODPLAIN ZONE; ESTABLISHING PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND MAINTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP).

SECTION I. BE IT RESOLVED, ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Mayor and Council of Myersville that Chapter 80 of the Myersville Municipal Code be, and hereby is, repealed and subsequently re-enacted with the attached provisions entitled "Floodplain Management"; and said provisions shall be designated in the Myersville Municipal Code of Ordinances as Chapter 80.

SECTION II: BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Myersville, Maryland that this Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) calendar days following its approval by the Mayor and Council.

INTRODUCED ON THE 11th DAY OF April	, 2023
PASSED ON THE 16th DAY OF May	_, 2023
effective date: June 6th	, 2023

ATTEST:

thy Gaver Town Clerk

MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF MYERSVILLE

By.

Mark Hinkle, Mayor